
MILITELLO, ZANCK & COEN, P. C. 

James G. Militello 
Thomas C. Zanck 
Patrick D. Coen 
James L. Wright 

MarkS. Saladin 
James G. Militello III 
Barbara H. Switzer 
D. Chad Mihevc 
Nancy A. Stingle 
David G. Phoenix 

Ms. Patricia Malo 
Village Clerk 
VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD 
P. 0 . Box 217 
Ringwood, Illinois 60072 

Dear Ms. Malo: 

A lTORNEYS AT LAW 

May 1, 1998 

40 Brink Street 
Crystal Lake, Illinois 60014 

815-459-8800 
Fax 815-459-8429 

Michael A. Ungvarsky, Jr. 
Of Counsel 

Enclosed herein please find a copy of the Ordinance of Disconnection which was recorded with the 
McHenry County Recorder of Deeds' office on the 30th day of April, 1998. 

Once the certified copy has been returned to me by the Recqrcth, l will send it to your attention. 
I 

TCZ/cn 
Enclosure 
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Harry Hogan 

Mr. and Mrs. Michael Hogan 
Mr. and Mrs. William Cook 
Mr. Ralph Kick 
Mr. Bernard Narusis, Esq. 

/ Very truly yours, 

MILlTE~LO, ZANCK & COEN, P.C. 

A~ 
Thj~ C. Zanck 
I 
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VTI..LAGE OF RINGWOOD, McHENRY COUNTY, U.LINOIS 

ORDINANCE NO. 98- '-( ·- { 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VTI..LAGE OF RING\VOOD 
DISCONNECTING TERRITORY FROM THE CORPORATE 

LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE 

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD 

THIS02.00nA Y OF -~ ( , 1998 

Published in pamphlet form by 
authority of the President and 
Board ofTrustees of the Village 
of Ringwood, McHenry County, 
illinois thiscZQ_day of 

Apei I . , 1998. 



1N RE: PETITION OF WCHAEL GENE ) 
HOGAN and SUSAN C. HOGAN, husband ) 
and wife, SUSAN A. COOK and WlLLIAM) 
A COOK, husband and wife, RALPH M. ) 
KICK, a widower, HARRY J. HOGAN and ) 
GEORGIA R. HOGAN, husband and wife, ) 
and JOHN HOGAN-TWIN OAKS FARM, ) 
INC. TO DISCONNECT TERRITORY ) 
FROM THE VILLAGE OF R.ING\VOOD, ) 
COUNTY OF McHENRY, STATE OF ) 
ILLINOIS. ) 

ORDINANCE NO. 98- I-{-! 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF RING\VOOD 
DISCONNECTING TERRITORY FROl\tl THE CORPORATE 

LIMITS OF THE VlLLAGE 

WHEREAS, a written Petition signed by Michael Gene Hogan and Susan C. Hogan, Susan 
A. Cook and William A. Cook, Ralph M. Kick, Harry J. Hogan and Georgia R. Hogan, and John 
Hogan-Twin Oaks Farm, Inc., has been filed with the Village Clerk of the Village of Ringwood, 
Jlinois, requesting the territory described therein be disconnected from the Village of Ringwood; and 

WHEREAS, a hearing was held before the Village Board of the Village of Ringwood on 
f!pri/ cQO , 199 _B, at which time the Village Board considered the Petition described herein, 

WHEREAS, the Village Board determined that it would disconnect the territory described 
in said Petition from the Village of Ringwood. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board ofTrustees of the 
Village of Ringwood, lllinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The following descnbed territory by this action taken by the Village Board of 
the Village of Ringwood be and is hereby disconnected from the Village ofRingwood: 

Part of the West Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 5 and part of the 
\Vest Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 8 all in Township 45 North, 
Range 8, East of the Third Principal Meridian, being described as follows: 
Beginning at the Northwest corner of Lot 9 in Robert Bartlett's Ringwood 
Acres Unit 1 Subdivision, being a Subdivision of part of the East Half of the 
East Half of said Section 5; thence South along the east line of the West Half 
of the Southeast Quarter ofs_aid Section 5 and the east line ofthe West half 
of the northeast Quarter of said Section 8, to the south right-of-way line of 



Barnard Mill Road; thence northwesterly along the southwesterly line of said 
Barnard Mill Road to the easterly line of a tract of land conveyed to Michael 
Gene Hogan and Susan C. Hogan by Warranty Deed recorded as document 
No. 513097; thence southerly along the easterly line of said Hogan tract to the 
Southeasterly comer thereof; thence Westerly along the southerly line of said 
Hogan tract, 160.0 feet to the Southwesterly comer thereof; thence northerly 
along the westerly line of said Hogan tract to the Southeasterly comer of a 
tract of land conveyed to Ralph M. Kick and Beulah M. Kick by \Varranty 
Deed recorded as Document No. 512470; thence \Vesterly along the southerly 
line of said Kick tract, 233.82 feet to the west line of the Northeast Quarter 
of said Section 8; thence Northerly along the west line of the Northeast 
Quarter of said Section 8, a distance of391.47 feet to the Northwest comer 
of said Northeast Quarter; thence northerly along the west line of the 
Southeast Quarter of said Section 5, a distance of620.0 feet: thence Easterly 
to the place of beginning, in McHeruy County, lllinois. 

That a plat of said properties is attached hereto as Exhibit "1". 

SECTION 2: That all Ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with the terms and provisions 
hereof, are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. 

SECTION 3: That within 90 days from the date of the passage of this Ordinance, the Village 
Clerk shall file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the County Clerk of the County of McHeruy 
and the County Recorder of the County ofMcHeruy, pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/7-3-5. 

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage. 

Passed this ;J.,Q~ay of f\prz__i l , 1998. 

AYES: :bu£~ I Kepe.S I c"±S!Wcec (lNd Eve2e-H-
NAYS: t\}oN~ 

ABSTAIN: _ ____!_N:...!:' c:..:..:N~...:::'t-~-------
ABSENT:_ ..... ~.,L· u~~:.!:..::1t\.::.=l\.l...::.o!S~O~N-+, ____._tt....:....:f=r:-=9G\.::....;;;tJ~--
APPROVED this J .. O day of Apt?i \ , 1998. 

Qk.d c. _l/dL'L 
Village President 1 

ATTEST: 

·~o=br; &\·L~ .(L ~oio 
Village Clerk 
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CERTIFICATION 

I, Patricia Malo, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed, acting and qualified Clerk of 
the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois, and that as such Clerk, I am the keeper of the 
records and minutes and proceedings of the President and Board of Trustees of said Village. 

~do hereb! further certify that at a r~~ar meeting oft~e President and Board ofTrust~es 
oftJ:e Village o~Ringwood, he.ld on the c2.0. aay of . -l\p;.j ) . ~ 199£...the foregomg 
Ordmance entttled: "An Ordmance of the Vtllage of Ringwood Dtsconnectmg Temtory from the 
Corporate Limits of the Village" was duly passed by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Ringwood. 

Ap The pamphlet form of ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and published on 
. 12.) I ;;)...{)~ , 199 _6_. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection 
upon request in the office of the Village Clerk. 

I DO FURTHER certify that the original is entrusted to me as the Clerk of said Village for 
safekeeping, and that I am the lawful custodian and keeper of the same. 

IN WIINESS ~REOF, I have affixed m~ame as Clerk and caused the seal of said 
Village to be affixed hereto this ;)...£~ day of t2.t I , 1998. 

/ 

(SEAL) 

c:_:) oJxi;i ". Q..}&.fu 
Patricia Malo, Village Clerk 
Village of Ringwood 
McHenry County, illinois 
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CERTIFICATE 

The undersigned, as Clerk of the Village of Ringwood, does herewith certify that the attached 
is~ true and correct copy of the Ordinance passed by said Village on the ),o<tt day of 

fG \ , 199_8. 

CSJO-~ Q 1t-Jo 
Patricia Malo, Clerk of the 
Village ofRlngwood 



MILITELLO, ZANCK & COEN, P. C. 

James G. Militello 
Thomas C. Zanck 
Patrick D .. Coen 
James L. Wright 

Mark S. Saladin 
James G. Militello Ill 
Barbara H. Switzer 
D. Chad Mihevc 
Nancy A. Stingle 
David G. Phoenix 

Ms. Patricia Malo 
Village Clerk 
VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD 
P. 0. Box 217 
Ringwood, lllinois 60072 

Dear Ms. Malo: 

A TIORNEYS AT LAW 

June 8, 1998 

40 Brink Street 
Crystal Lake, Illinois 60014 

815-459-8800 
Fax 815-459-8429 

Michael A. Ungvarsky, Jr. 
Of Counsel 

Enclosed herein please find the original Ordinance No. 98-4-1 which has been recorded with the 
McHenry County Recorder of Deeds' office as Document No. 98R026211 disconnecting property 
from the Village ofRingwood. 

TCZ/cn 
Enclosure 
cc: Mr. and Mrs. Harry Hogan 

Mr. and Mrs. Michael Hogan 
Mr. and Mrs. William Cook 
Mr. Ralph Kick 
Mr. Bernard Narusis, Esq. 
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VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, McHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

ORDINANCE NO. 98-4 - ( 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF RING\VOOD 
DISCONNECTING TERRITORY FROM THE CORPORATE 

LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE 

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD 

THISD2.00DAY OF Ap2j ( , 1998 

Published in pamphlet form by 
authority of the President and 
Board of Trustees of the Village 
ofRingwood, McHenry County, 
illinois this~ day of 

Apei I , 1998. 

/i 1998 

- . - .. 
' . ) 

( /t? .J /-1' "- .L/? /~ ~ _L---; 
./.> .:?v/V 

98,.;42-1847 
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IN RE: PETITION OF MICHAEL GENE ) 
HOGAN and SUSAN C. HOGAN, husband ) 
and wife, SUSAN A COOK and WILLIAM ) 
A COOK, husband and wife, RALPH M. ) 
KICK, a widower, HARRY J. HOGAN and ) 
GEORGIA R. HOGAN, husband and wife, ) 
and JOHN HOGAN-TWIN OAKS FARM, ) 
INC. TO DISCONNECT TERRITORY ) 
FROM THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD, ) 
COUNTY OF McHENRY, STATE OF ) 
ILLINOIS. ) 

ORDINANCE NO. 98- li - [ 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD 
DISCONNECTING TERRITORY FROM THE CORPORATE 

LIMITS OF THE VILLAGE 

WHEREAS, a written Petition signed by Michael Gene Hogan and Susan C. Hogan, Susan 
A Cook and William A Cook, Ralph M. Kick, Hany J. Hogan and Georgia R. Hogan, and John 
Hogan-Twin Oaks Farm, Inc., has been filed with the Village Clerk of the Village of Ringwood, 
lllinois, requesting the territory described therein be disconnected from the Village of Ringwood; and 

WHEREAS, a hearing was held before the Village Board of the Village of Ringwood on 
~pr ,·; cQO , 199 .B at which time the Village Board considered the Petition described herein, 

an 

WHEREAS, the Village Board determined that it would disconnect the tenitory described 
in said Petition from the Village of Ringwood. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Ringwood, Dlinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The following descnbed territory by this action taken by the Village Board of 
the Village of Ringwood be and is hereby disconnected from the Village of Ringwood: 

Part of the West Half of the Southeast Quarter of Section 5 and part of the 
West Half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 8 all in Township 45 North, 
Range 8, East of the Third Principal Meridian, being described as follows: 
Beginning at the Northwest comer of Lot 9 in Robert Bartlett's Ringwood 
Acres Unit 1 Subdivision, being a Subdivision of part of the East Half of the 
East Half of said Section 5; thence South along the east line of the West Half 
of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 5 and the east line of the West half 
of the northeast Quarter of said Section 8, to the south right-of-way line of 

98- 42- 184 8 



.. 

Barnard Mill Road; thence northwesterly along the southwesterly lin~ of said 
Barnard Mill Road to the easterly line of a tract of land conveyed to Michael 
Gene Hogan and Susan C. Hogan by Warranty Deed recorded as document 
No. 513097; thence southerly along the easterly line of said Hogan tract to the 
Southeasterly comer thereof; thence Westerly along the southerly line of said 
Hogan tract, 160.0 feet to the Southwesterly corner thereof; thence northerly 
along the westerly line of said Hogan tract to the Southeasterly corner of a 
tract of land conveyed to Ralph M. Kick and Beulah M. Kick by Warranty 
Deed recorded as Document No. 512470; thence Westerly along the southerly 
line of said Kick tract, 233.82 feet to the west line ofthe Northeast Quarter 
of said Section 8; thence Northerly along the west line of the Northeast 
Quarter of said Section 8, a distance of391.47 feet to the Northwest corner 
of said Northeast Quarter; thence northerly along the west line of the 
Southeast Quarter of said Section 5, a distance of 620.0 feet: thence Easterly 
to the place of beginning, in McHenry County, Dlinois. 

That a plat of said properties is attached hereto as Exhibit "1 11
• 

SECTION 2: That all Ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with the terms and provisions 
hereof, are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. 

SECTION 3: That within 90 days from the date of the passage of this Ordinance, the Village 
Clerk shall file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the County Clerk of the County of McHenry 
and the County Recorder of the County of McHenry, pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/7-3-5. 

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage. 

Passed this J.Q"1fj\ay of AfrL; I , 1998. 

AYEs: 7»-uEIZ.. , Kepe..S , c--Bfb.)cec QNct 'Evet2€?H-

NAYS: t\Jot-Je-
ABSTAIN: N\oN ·e 

ABSENT: _ _....~""""· W='=tu....::..;\.l $.....,_,' Oo:::..:..N~, ____._.l+'-=§j::rC\...;;.:....1\.....;,_/ _ _ 

Bpei \ . 1998. 

~e~( C. J-U 
APPROVED this ---''~~~Q_day of 

Village President 1 

98-42-1 849 
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CERTIFICATE 

The undersigned, as Clerk of the Village of Ringwood, does herewith certify that the attached 
is {t. true and correct copy of the Ordinance passed by said Village on the ,;J..odi day of 

fG \ , 199_8. 

Da-~albb 
Patricia Malo, Clerk of the 
Village ofRingwood 

98-42-\85\ 
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CERTIFICATION 

I, Patricia Malo, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed, acting and qualified Clerk of 
the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois, and that as such Clerk, I am the keeper of the 
records and minutes and proceedings of the President and Board ofTrustees of said Village. 

I do hereby further certifY that at a re~ar meeting of the President and Board ofTrustees 
of the Village of Ringwood, held on the ,4.-d day of +\pe! I , 199£., the foregoing 
Ordinance entitled: "An Ordinance of the Village of Ringwood Disconnecting T em tory from the 
Corporate Limits of the Village" was duly passed by the President and Board of Trustees of the 
Village of Ringwood. 

Ptp . Th7 pamphlet form of ordin~ce and a cove: sheet thereof, was ~repared, and ~u?lished _on 
· I2J I ::l{)~ , 199 _B_. Coptes of such Ordmance were also available fo( pubhc mspectton 
upon request in the office of the Village Clerk. 

I DO FURTHER certify that the original is entrusted to me as the Clerk of said Village for 
safekeeping, and that I am the lawful custodian and keeper of the same. 

IN WIINESS WHEREOF, I have affixed mx nan:e as Clerk and caused the seal of said 
Village to be affixed hereto this ;}...f5~ day of r+.pr2..t I ' 1998. 

O oJJueid. a~ 
Patricia Malo, Village Clerk 
Village ofRingwood 
McHenry County, Tilinois 

98-42-1852 


